IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

GARY R. HERBERT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF UTAH, ET AL.,

Petitioner,

v.

DEREK KITCHEN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF TWENTY-ONE UTAH COUNTIES - JUAB, BEAVER, BOX ELDER, CACHE, CARBON, DAGGETT, DUCHESNE, EMERY, GARFIELD, IRON, KANE, MILLARD, MORGAN, RICH, SAN JUAN, SANPETE, SEVIER, UINTAH, UTAH, WASATCH AND WASHINGTON - IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Lynn D. Wardle
Brigham Young University
Law School, Room 518
Provo, UT 84602
Telephone (801) 422-2617
Email:wardlel@law.byu.edu
Counsel of Record for Amici
Twenty-One Utah Counties

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDiii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1
ARGUMENT
I. The Legal Definition of Marriage As The Union Only of A Man and A Woman Reflects A Very Strong Public Policy and Very Deeply-Held, Prudent Values of the People of Utah, Especially in The 21 Amici Counties.
II. The Adoption Of Same-Sex Marriage Appears to Lead To A Less-Child-Centric Culture and More Abortions
III. The Effects of Legalizing Same-Sex Marriage Underscore Why the Constitution Reserved the Regulation of Marriage for the States to Decide
CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>:

Alden v. Maine., 527 U.S. 706, 759 (U.S. 1999)18
Barber v. Barber, 62 U.S. (21 How.) 582, 584 (1858)16
Bond v. United States, 131 S. Ct. 2355, 2364 (U.S. 2011)
Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ., 526 U.S. 629, 684-685 (U.S. 1999)19
Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452, 458-459 (1991)
Haddock v. Haddock, 201 U.S. 562, 575 (1906)17
Hyde v. Hyde and Woodmansee, [L.R.] 1 P. & D. 130 (20 March 1866)21
<i>In re Burrus</i> , 136 U.S. 586, 593-594 (1890)17
Kitchen v. Herbert, 961 Supp.2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013)4
Kitchen v. Herbert, 134 <u>S.Ct.</u> 893 (2014)4
Kitchen v. Herbert, 13-4178 (10 th Cir. June. 25, 2014)
Lehman v. Lycoming Cnty. Children's Servs. Agency, 458 U.S. 502, 512 (1982)16
Loving v. Virginia, 388 U.S. 1 (1967)18

Moore v. Sims, 442 U.S. 415 (1979)
Pennoyer v. Neff, 95 U.S. 714, 734 (1878)16
Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551, 578 (U.S. 2005) .18
Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action, 134 S.Ct. 1623 (2014)
Sosna v. Iowa, 419 U.S. 393 (1975)16, 18
United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549, 575-578 (U.S. 1995)
United States v. Windsor, 133 S.Ct. 2675, 2689- 91 (June 26, 2013)
United States Term Limits v. Thornton, 514 U.S. 779, 838 (U.S. 1995)
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u> :
Utah Constitution, art. I, § 29 3, 23, passim
<u>Legislative Materials</u> :
Laws 2004, H.J.R. 25 § 1 (Amendment 3)3
<u>Other Authorities</u> :
Adler, Jonathan H., Interstate Competition and the Race to the Top, 35 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 89, 89 (2012)20
Bartal, David, "Love & Marriage: Scandinavian Style Nordic Reach (2008)

Dailey, Anne C., Federalism and Families,
143 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1787, 1789 (1995)16, 17
European Commission, Eurostat Marriage and
Divorce Statistics, October 201214
Eurostat epp.eurostat.ec.europa.eu/tgm12
Girgis, Anderson, & George, What is
Marriage? Man and Woman: A Defense
(2012)9
Guttmacher Institute, "Facts on Induced
Abortion Worldwide," January 2012,
available at
www.guttmacher.org/pubs/fb_IAW.html8
Hawkins, Alan & Jason Carroll, Beyond the
Expansion Framework: How Samem-Sex
Marriage Changes the Institutional
Meaning of Marriage and Heterosexual
Men's Conception of Marriage, available at
http://www.law2.byu.edu/marriage_family
/140709-
clean%20Hawkins%20&%20Carroll%20S
SM%20BYU%20JPL%20citations%20edit-
clean%20(1).pdf (posted 25 August 2014)10
Johnston, Wm. Robert, Abortion Statistics and
Other Data, last updated 14 April 2014,
www.johnstonsarchive.net6
National Center for Health Statistics, Data Brief
No. 136 (December 2013), available at
www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/databriefs/db136.pdf10

NORTH, DOUGLASS, INSTITUTIONS, INSTITUTIONAL
CHANGE, AND ECONOMIC PERFORMANCE 3
(1990)
OECD Statistics www. and angletatistics 19
OECD Statistics www.oecd.org/statistics12
Utah Same-Sex Marriage Ban, Amendment 3
(2004), at http://ballotpedia.org/Utah_Same-
Sex_Marriage_Ban,_Amendment_3_(2004)#
Election_results (viewed 3 September 2014) .3, 4
Wardle, Lynn D., Legal Status of Same-sex
Marriage and Unions in the USA and
World (August 2014), available at
http://www.law2.byu.edu/files/marriage_fa
mily/Status%20of%20SSM-
CUs%20World%20140627.pdf (seen 3
September 2014)5
Wardle, Lynn D., Tyranny, Federalism and
the Federal Marriage Amendment, 17
YALE J.L. & FEMINISM 221, 226–49 (2005)16
